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AB 731 —2—
CHAPTER

An act to amend Section 6380 of, to add Part 5 (commencing
with Section 6400) to Division 10 of, and to repeal Section 6380.5
of, the Family Code, and to amend Section 273.6 of the Penal
Code, relating to domestic violence.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSELS DIGEST

AB 731, Wayne. Domestic violence.

Existing law provides for the issuance and enforcement of
protective orders in cases involving domestic violence. Existing
law provides that a protective or restraining order related to
domestic or family violence ansisued by a court of another state,

a tribe, or a military tribunal shall be deemed valid if the issuing
court had jurisdiction over the parties and the matter.

This bill would delete the latter provision and would enact the
Uniform Interstate Enforcement of Domestic Violence Protection
Orders Act, which would authorize the enforcement of a valid
foreign protection order in a tribunal of this state under certain
conditions. It would prescribe the criteria for a determination of
validity and would specify that registration or filing of an order in
this state is not required for the enforcement of a valid order. It also
would require a law enforcement officer of this state to enforce a
foreign protection order upon determining that there is probable
cause tdelieve that a valid foreign protection order exists and has
been violated. The bill would also recast the provisions of existing
law that authorize any individual to register a foreign protection
order and that require a court in this state to register the order and
would make related technical changes.

This bill would incorporate additional amendments to Section
6380 of the Family Code made by AB 160 to take effect if both
bills are enacted and this bill is enacted last.

By imposing new duties on local law enforcement officers, the
bill would create a state-mandated local program.

The California Constitution requires the state to reimburse local
agencies and school districts for certain costs mandated by the
state. Statutory provisions establish procedures for making that
reimbursemenincluding the creation of a State Mandates Claims
Fund to pay the costs of mandates that do not exceed $1,000,000
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—3— AB 731

statewide and other procedures for claims whose statewide costs
exceed $1,000,000.

This bill would provide that, if the Commission on State
Mandates determines that the bill contains costs mandated by the
state, reimbursement for those costs shall be made pursuant to
these statutory provisions.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 6380 of the Family Code is amended to
read:

6380. (a) Each county, with the approval of the Department
of Justice, shall, by July 1, 1996, develop a procedure, using
existing systems, for the electronic transmission of data, as
described irsubdivision (b), to the Department of Justice. The data
shall be electronically transmitted through the California Law
Enforcement Telecommunications System (CLETS) of the
Department of Justice by law enforcement personnel, or with the
approval of the Department of Justice, court personnel, or another
appropriate agency capable of maintaining and preserving the
integrity of both the CLETS and the Domestic Violence
Restraining Order System, as described in subdivision (e). Data
entry is required to be entered only once under the requirements
of this section, unless the order is served at a later time. A portion
of all fees payable to the Department of Justice under subdivision
(a) of Section 1203.097 of the Penal Code for the entry of the
informationrequired under this section, based upon the proportion
of the costs incurred by the local agency and those incurred by the
Department of Justice, shall be transferred to the local agency
actually providing the data. All data with respect to crimauairt
protective orders issued under subdivision (g) of Section 136.2 of
the Penal Code shall be transmitted by the court or its designee
within one business day to law enforcement personnel by either
one of the following methods:

(1) Transmitting a physical copy of the order to a local law
enforcement agency authorized by the Department of Justice to
enter orders into CLETS.

(2) With the approval of the Department of Justice, entering the
order into CLETS directly.
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(b) Upon the issuance of a protective order to which this
division applies pursuant to Section 6221, or the issuance of a
temporaryrestraining order or injunction relating to harassment or
domestic violence pursuant to Section 527.6 or 527.8 @ dde
of Civil Procedure, or the issuance of a criminal court protective
order under subdivision (g) of Section 136.2ef Penal Code, or
the issuance of a juvenile court restraining order related to
domestic violence pursuant to Section 213.5, 304, or 362.4 of the
Welfareand Institutions Code, or the issuance of a protective order
pursuant to Section 15657.03 of the Welfare and Institutions Code,
or upon registration with the court clerk of a domestic violence
protective or restraining order issued by the tribunal of another
state, as defined in Section 6401, and including any of the
foregoing orders issued in connection with an order for
modification of a custody or visitation order issued pursuant to a
dissolution, legal separation, nullity, or paternity proceeding the
Department ofustice shall be immediately notified of the contents
of the order and the following information:

(1) The name, race, date of birth, and other personal descriptive
information of the respondent as required by a form prescribed by
the Department of Justice.

(2) The names of the protected persons.

(3) The date of issuance of the order.

(4) The duration or expiration date of the order.

(5) The terms and conditions of the protective order, including
stay-away, no-contact, residency exclusion, custody, and
visitation provisions of the order.

(6) The department or division number and the address of the
court.

(7) Whether or not the order was served upon the respondent.

(8) The terms and conditions of any restrictions on the
ownership or possession of firearms.

All available information shall be included; however, the
inability to provide all categories of information shall not delay the
entry of the information available.

(c) The information conveyed to the Department of Justice
shall also indicate whether the respondent was present in court to
be informed of the contents of the court order. The respondent’s
presence in court shall provide proof of service of notice of the
terms of the protective order. The respondent’s failure to appear
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shall also be included in the information provided to the
Department of Justice.

(d) Immediatelyupon receipt of proof of service the clerk of the
court, and immediately after service any law enforcement officer
who served the protective order, shall notify the Department of
Justice, by electronic transmission, of the service of the protective
order, including the name of the person who served the order and,
if that person is a law enforcement officer, the law enforcement
agency.

(e) The Department of Justice shall maintain a Domestic
Violence Restraining Order System and shall make available to
court clerks and law enforcement personnel, through computer
access, all information regarding the protective and restraining
orders and injunctiondescribed in subdivision (b), whether or not
served upon the respondent.

(f) If a court issues a modification, extension, or termination of
a protective order, it shall be on forms adopted by the Judicial
Council of California and that have been approved by the
Department of Justice, and the transmitting agency for the county
shall immediately notify the Department of Justice, by electronic
transmission, of the terms of the modification, extension, or
termination.

(g) The Judicial Council shall assist local courts charged with
the responsibility for issuing protective orders by developing
informational packets describing the general procedures for
obtaining a domestic violence restraining order and indicating the
appropriateJudicial Council forms, and shall include a design, that
local courts shall complete, that describes local court procedures
and maps to enable applicants to locate filing windows and
appropriatecourts. The court clerk shall provide a fee waiver form
to all applicants for domestic violence protective orders. The court
clerk shall provide all Judicial Council forms required by this
chapter tapplicants free of charge. The informational packet shall
also contain a statement that the protective order is enforceable in
any state, as defined in Section 6401, and general information
about agencies in other jurisdictions that may be contacted
regarding enforcement of an order issued by a court of this state.

(h) For the purposes of this part, “electronic transmission”
shall include computer access through the California Law
Enforcement Telecommunications System (CLETS).
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(i) Only protective and restraining orders issued on forms
adopted by the Judicial Council of California and that have been
approved by the Department of Justice shall be transmitted to the
Department of Justice. However, this provision shall not apply to
a valid protective or restraining order related to domestic or family
violence issued by a tribunal of another state, as defined in Section
6401. Those orders shall, upon request, be registered pursuant to
Section 6404.

SEC. 1.5. Section 6380 of the Family Code is amended to
read:

6380. (a) Each county, with the approval of the Department
of Justice, shall, by July 1, 1996, develop a procedure, using
existing systems, for the electronic transmission of data, as
described irsubdivision (b), to the Department of Justice. The data
shall be electronically transmitted through the California Law
Enforcement Telecommunications System (CLETS) of the
Department of Justice by law enforcement personnel, or with the
approval of the Department of Justice, court personnel, or another
appropriate agency capable of maintaining and preserving the
integrity of both the CLETS and the Domestic Violence
Restraining Order System, as described in subdivision (e). Data
entry is required to be entered only once under the requirements
of this section, unless the order is served at a later time. A portion
of all fees payable to the Department of Justice under subdivision
(a) of Section 1203.097 of the Penal Code for the entry of the
informationrequired under this section, based upon the proportion
of the costs incurred by the local agency and those incurred by the
Department of Justice, shall be transferred to the local agency
actually providing the data. All data with respect to crimauairt
protective orders issued, modified, extended, or terminated under
subdivision (g) of Section 136.2 of the Penal Code shall be
transmitted by the court or its designee within one business day to
law enforcement personnel by either one of the following
methods:

(1) Transmitting a physical copy of the order to a local law
enforcement agency authorized by the Department of Justice to
enter orders into CLETS.

(2) With the approval of the Department of Justice, entering the
order into CLETS directly.
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(b) Upon the issuance of a protective order to which this
division applies pursuant to Section 6221, or the issuance of a
temporaryrestraining order or injunction relating to harassment or
domestic violence pursuant to Section 527.6 or 527.8 @ dde
of Civil Procedure, or the issuance of a criminal court protective
order under subdivision (g) of Section 136.2ef Penal Code, or
the issuance of a juvenile court restraining order related to
domestic violence pursuant to Section 213.5, 304, or 362.4 of the
Welfareand Institutions Code, or the issuance of a protective order
pursuant to Section 15657.03 of the Welfare and Institutions Code,
or upon registration with the court clerk of a domestic violence
protective or restraining order issued by the tribunal of another
state, as defined in Section 6401, and including any of the
foregoing orders issued in connection with an order for
modification of a custody or visitation order issued pursuant to a
dissolution, legal separation, nullity, or paternity proceeding the
Department ofustice shall be immediately notified of the contents
of the order and the following information:

(1) The name, race, date of birth, and other personal descriptive
information of the respondent as required by a form prescribed by
the Department of Justice.

(2) The names of the protected persons.

(3) The date of issuance of the order.

(4) The duration or expiration date of the order.

(5) The terms and conditions of the protective order, including
stay-away, no-contact, residency exclusion, custody, and
visitation provisions of the order.

(6) The department or division number and the address of the
court.

(7) Whether or not the order was served upon the respondent.

(8) The terms and conditions of any restrictions on the
ownership or possession of firearms.

All available information shall be included; however, the
inability to provide all categories of information shall not delay the
entry of the information available.

(c) The information conveyed to the Department of Justice
shall also indicate whether the respondent was present in court to
be informed of the contents of the court order. The respondent’s
presence in court shall provide proof of service of notice of the
terms of the protective order. The respondent’s failure to appear
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shall also be included in the information provided to the
Department of Justice.

(d) Immediatelyupon receipt of proof of service the clerk of the
court, and immediately after service any law enforcement officer
who served the protective order, shall notify the Department of
Justice, by electronic transmission, of the service of the protective
order, including the name of the person who served the order and,
if that person is a law enforcement officer, the law enforcement
agency.

(e) The Department of Justice shall maintain a Domestic
Violence Restraining Order System and shall make available to
court clerks and law enforcement personnel, through computer
access, all information regarding the protective and restraining
orders and injunctiondescribed in subdivision (b), whether or not
served upon the respondent.

(f) If a court issues a modification, extension, or termination of
a protective order, it shall be on forms adopted by the Judicial
Council of California and that have been approved by the
Department of Justice, and the transmitting agency for the county
shall immediately notify the Department of Justice, by electronic
transmission, of the terms of the modification, extension, or
termination.

(g) The Judicial Council shall assist local courts charged with
the responsibility for issuing protective orders by developing
informational packets describing the general procedures for
obtaining a domestic violence restraining order and indicating the
appropriateJudicial Council forms, and shall include a design, that
local courts shall complete, that describes local court procedures
and maps to enable applicants to locate filing windows and
appropriatecourts. The court clerk shall provide a fee waiver form
to all applicants for domestic violence protective orders. The court
clerk shall provide all Judicial Council forms required by this
chapter tapplicants free of charge. The informational packet shall
also contain a statement that the protective order is enforceable in
any state, as defined in Section 6401, and general information
about agencies in other jurisdictions that may be contacted
regarding enforcement of an order issued by a court of this state.

(h) For the purposes of this part, “electronic transmission”
shall include computer access through the California Law
Enforcement Telecommunications System (CLETS).
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(i) Only protective and restraining orders issued on forms
adopted by the Judicial Council of California and that have been
approved by the Department of Justice shall be transmitted to the
Department of Justice. However, this provision shall not apply to
a valid protective or restraining order related to domestic or family
violence issued by a tribunal of another state, as defined in Section
6401. Those orders shall, upon request, be registered pursuant to
Section 6404.

SEC. 2. Section 6380.5 of the Family Code is repealed.

SEC. 3. Part 5 (commencing with Section 6400) is added to
Division 10 of the Family Code, to read:

PART 5. UNIFORM INTERSTATE ENFORCEMENT OF
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROTECTION ORDERS ACT

6400. This part may be cited as the Uniform Interstate
Enforcement of Domestic Violence Protection Orders Act.

6401. In this part:

(1) “Foreign protection order” means a protection order issued
by a tribunal of another state.

(2) “Issuing state” means the state whose tribunal issues a
protection order.

(3) “Mutual foreign protection order” means a foreign
protection order that includes provisions in favor of both the
protected individual seeking enforcement of the order and the
respondent.

(4) “Protected individual” means an individual protected by a
protection order.

(5) “Protection order” means an injunction or other order,
issued by #@ibunal under the domestic violence or family violence
laws of the issuing state, to prevent an individual from engaging
in violent or threatening acts against, harassment of, contact or
communication with, or physical proximity to, another individual.

(6) “Respondent” means the individual against whom
enforcement of a protection order is sought.

(7) “State” means a state of the United States, the District of
Columbia, Puerto Rico, the United States Virgin Islands, or any
territory or insular possession subject to the jurisdiction of the
United States. The term includes an Indian tribe or band, or any
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branch of the United States military, that has jurisdiction to issue
protection orders.

(8) “Tribunal” means a court, agency, or other entity
authorized by law to issue or modify a protection order.

6402. (a) A person authorized the law of this state to seek
enforcement of arotection order may seek enforcement of a valid
foreign protection order in a tribunal of this state. The tribunal
shall enforce the terms of the order, including terms that provide
relief that a tribunal of this state would lack power to provide but
for this section. The tribunal shall enforce the order, whether the
order was obtained by independent action or in another
proceeding, if it is an order issued in response to a complaint,
petition, or motion filed by or on behalf of an individual seeking
protection. In a proceeding to enforce a foreign protection order,
the tribunal shall follow the procedures of this state for the
enforcement of protection orders.

(b) A tribunal of this state may not enforce a foreign protection
order issued by a tribunal of a state that does not recognize the
standing of grotected individual to seek enforcement of the order.

(c) A tribunal of this state shall enforce the provisions\alal
foreign protection order which govern custody and visitation, if
the order was issued in accordance with the jurisdictional
requirements governing the issuance of custody and visitation
orders in the issuing state.

(d) A tribunal of this state may not enforce a provision of a
foreign protection order with respect to support under this part.

(e) A foreign protection order is valid if it meets all of the
following criteria:

(1) Identifies the protected individual and the respondent.

(2) Is currently in effect.

(3) Was issued by a tribunal that had jurisdiction over the
parties and subject matter under the law of the issuing state.

(4) Was issued after the respondent was given reasonable
noticeand had an opportunity to be heard before the tribunal issued
the order or, in the case of an order ex parte, the respondent was
given notice and had an opportunity to be heard within a
reasonable time after the order was issued, consistent with the
rights of the respondent to due process.

() A foreign protection order valid on its face is prima facie
evidence of its validity.
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(g) Absence of any of the criteria for validity of a foreign
protection order is an affirmative defense in an action seeking
enforcement of the order.

(h) A tribunal of this state may enforce provisions of a mutual
foreign protection order which favor a respondent only if both of
the following are true:

(1) The respondent filed a written pleading seeking a protection
order from the tribunal of the issuing state.

(2) The tribunal of the issuing state made specific findings in
favor of the respondent.

6403. (a) A law enforcement officer of this state, upon
determining that there is probable cause to believe that a valid
foreignprotection order exists and that the order has been violated,
shall enforce the order as if it were the order of a tribunal of this
state. Presentation of a protection order that identifies both the
protected individual and the respondent and, on its face, is
currently in effect constitutes, in and of itself, probable cause to
believe that a valid foreign protection order exists. For the
purposes of this section, the protection order may be inscribed on
a tangible medium or may have been stored in an electronic or
other medium if it is retrievable in perceivable form. Presentation
of a certified copy of a protection order is not required for
enforcement.

(b) If a foreign protection order is not presented, a law
enforcement officer of this state may consider other information
in determining whether there is probable cause to believe that a
valid foreign protection order exists.

(c) If alaw enforcement officer of this state determines that an
otherwise valid foreign protection order cannot be enforced
because the respondent has not been notified or served with the
order, the officer shall inform the respondent of the order, make a
reasonable &frt to serve the order upon the respondent, and allow
the respondent a reasonable opportunity to comply with the order
before enforcing the order. Verbal notice of the terms of the order
is sufficient notice for the purposes of this section.

(d) Registration or filing of anrder in this state is not required
for the enforcement of a valid foreign protection order pursuant to
this part.

6404. (a) Any foreign protection order shailbon request of
the person in possession of the order, be registered with a court of
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this state in order to be entered in the Domestic Violence
Restraining Order System established under Section 6380. The
Judicial Council shall adopt rules of court to do the following:

(1) Set forth the process whereby a person in possession of a
foreign protection order may voluntarily register the order with a
court ofthis state for entry into the Domestic Violence Restraining
Order System.

(2) Requirethe sealing of foreign protection orders and provide
access only to law enforcement, the person who registered the
orderupon written request with proof of identification, the defense
after arraignment on criminal charges involving an alleged
violation of the order, or upon further order of the court.

(b) No fee may be charged for the registration of a foreign
protection order. The court clerk shall provide all Judicial Council
forms required by this part to a person in possession of a foreign
protection order free of charge.

6405. There shall be no civil liability on the part of, and no
cause of action for false arrest or false imprisonment against, any
peace officer who makes an arrest pursuant to a foreign protection
orderthat is regular upon its face, if the peace officer in making the
arrest acts in good faith and has reasonable cause to believe that the
person against whom the order is issued has notice of the order and
has committed an act in violation of the order. If there is more than
one civil order regarding the same parties, the peace officer shall
enforce the order that was issued last. If there are both civil and
criminal orders regarding the same parties, the peace officer shall
enforcethe criminal order issued last. Nothing in this section shall
be deemed to exonerate a peace officer from liability for the
unreasonable use of force in the enforcement of the order. The
immunities afforded by this section shall not affect the availability
of any other immunity that may apply, including, but not limited
to, Sections 820.2 and 820.4 of the Government Code.

6406. A protected individuaho pursues remedies under this
part is not precluded from pursuing other legal or equitable
remedies against the respondent.

6407. Inapplying and construing this part, consideration shall
be given to the need to promote uniformity of the law with respect
to its subject matter among states that also have adopted the act
cited in Section 6400.
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6408. If any provision of this part or its application to any
person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity does not
affect other provisions or applications of this part which can be
given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to
this end the provisions of this part are severable.

6409. This part applies to protection orders issued before
January 1, 2002, and to continuing actions for enforcement of
foreign protection orders commenced before January 1, 2002. A
request for enforcement of a foreign protection order made on or
after January 1, 2002, for violations of a foreign protection order
occurring before January 1, 2002, is governed by this part.

SEC. 4. Section 273.6 of the Penal Code is amended to read:
273.6. (a) Any intentional and knowing violation of a
protective order, as defined in Section 6218 of the Family Code,
or of an order issued pursuant to Section 527.6 or 527.8 of the Code
of Civil Procedure, or Section 15657.03 of the Welfare and
Institutions Code, is a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not
more than one thousand dollars ($1,000), or by imprisonment in
a county jail for not more than one year, or by both that fine and

imprisonment.

(b) In the event of a violation of subdivision (a) which results
in physical injury, the person shall be punished by a fine of not
more than two thousand dollars ($2,000), or by imprisonment in
a county jail for not less than 30 days nor more than one year, or
by both that fine and imprisonment. However, if the person is
imprisoned in a county jail for at least 48 hours, the court may, in
the interest of justice and for reasons stated on the record, reduce
or eliminate the 30-day minimum imprisonment required by this
subdivision. In determining whether to reduce or eliminate the
minimum imprisonment pursuant to this subdivision, the court
shallconsider the seriousness of the facts before the court, whether
there are additional allegations of a violation of the order during
the pendency of the case before the court, the probability of future
violations, the safety of the victim, and whether the defendant has
successfully completed or is making progress with counseling.

(c) Subdivisions (a) and (b) shall apply to the following court
orders:

(1) Any order issued pursuant to Section 6320 or 6389 of the
Family Code.
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(2) An order excluding one party from the family dwelling or
from the dwelling of the other.

(3) An order enjoining a party from specified behavior which
the court determined was necessary to effectuate the order
described in subdivision (a).

(4) Any order issued by another state that is recognized under
Part 5 (commencing with Section 6400) of Division 10 of the
Family Code.

(d) A subsequent conviction for a violation of an order
described in subdivision (a), occurring within seven years of a
prior conviction for a violation of an order described in
subdivision (a) and involving an act of violence or “a credible
threat” of violence, as defined in subdivision (c) of Section 139,
is punishable by imprisonment in a county jail not to exceed one
year, or in the state prison.

(e) In the event of a subsequent conviction for a violation of an
order described in subdivision (a) for an act occurring within one
year of a prior conviction for a violation of an order described in
subdivision(a) that results in physical injury to a victim, the person
shall be punished by a fine of not more than two thousand dollars
($2,000), or by imprisonment in a county jail for not less than six
months nor more than one year, by both that fine and
imprisonment, or by imprisonment in the state prison. However,
if the person is imprisoned in a county jail for at least 30 days, the
court may, in the interest of justice and for reasons stated in the
record,reduce or eliminate the six-month minimum imprisonment
required by this subdivision. In determining whether to reduce or
eliminate the minimum imprisonment pursuant to this
subdivision, the court shall consider the seriousness of the facts
before the court, whether there are additional allegations of a
violation of the order during the pendency of the case before the
court, the probability of future violations, the safety of the victim,
and whether the defendant has successfully completed or is
making progress with counseling.

() The prosecuting agency of each county shall have the
primary responsibility for the enforcement of orders described in
subdivisions (a), (b), (d), and (e).

(@) (1) Every person who owns, possesses, purchases, or
receives a firearm knowing he or she is prohibited from doing so
by the provisions of a protective order as defined in Section 136.2
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of this code, Section 6218 of the Family Code, or Section 527.6 or
527.8 of the Code of Civil Procedure, shall be punished under the
provisions of subdivision (g) of Section 12021.

(2) Every person subject to a protective order described in
paragraph (1) shall not be prosecuted under this section for
owning, possessing, purchasing, or receiving a firearm to the
extentthat firearm is granted an exemption pursuant to subdivision
(h) of Section 6389 of the Family Code.

(h) If probation is granted upon conviction of a violation of
subdivision (a), (b), (c), (d), or (e), the court shall impose
probation consistent with the provisions of Section 1203.097, and
the conditions of probation may include, in lieu of a fine, one or
both of the following requirements:

(1) That the defendant make payments to a battered women’s
shelter or to ahelter for abused elder persons or dependent adults,
up to a maximum of five thousand dollars ($5,000), pursuant to
Section 1203.097.

(2) That the defendant reimburse the victim for reasonable
costs of counseling and other reasonable expenses that the court
finds are the direct result of the defendant’s offense.

(i) For any order to pay a fine, make payments to a battered
women'’s shelter, or pay restitution as a condition of probation
under subdivision (e), the court shall make a determination of the
defendant’s ability to pay. In no event shall any order to make
payments to battered women'’s shelter be made if it would impair
the ability of the defendant to pay direct restitution to the victim
or court-ordered child support. Where the injury to a married
person is caused in whole or in part by the criminal acts of his or
her spouse in violation of this section, the community property
may not be used to discharge the liability of the offending spouse
for restitution to the injured spouse, required by Section 1203.04,
as operative on or before August 2, 1995, or Section 1202.4, or to
a shelter for costs with regard to the injured spouse and
dependents, required by this section, until all separate property of
the offending spouse is exhausted.

SEC. 4.5. Section 1.5 of this bill incorporates amendments to
Section6380 of the Family Code proposed by both this bill and AB
160. Itshall only become operative if (1) both bills are enacted and
become effective on or before January 1, 2002, (2) each bill
amends Section 6380 of the Family Code, and (3) this bill is
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enacted after AB 160, in which case Section 1 of this bill shall not
become operative.

SEC. 5. Notwithstanding Section 17610 of the Government
Code, if the Commission on State Mandates determines that this
act contains costs mandated by the state, reimbursement to local
agenciesnd school districts for those costs shall be made pursuant
to Part 7 (commencing with Section 17500) of Division 4 of Title
2 of the Government Code. If the statewide cost of the claim for
reimbursement does not exceed one million dollars ($1,000,000),
reimbursement shall be made from the State Mandates Claims
Fund.
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